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EGR valve

EGR valve is operated by step
motor.

Valve opens with 54 steps and is controlled
pending on engine speed and

load factor (=determined as percentage
from rack position @ idl, max, min and Ract
(relative to Rmin) .

Load factor is delivered as PWM
signal from the E-ECU.

Below 60 °C EGR valve will not
be opened.
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Fig. 2-31 EGR Valve Characteristics
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Transition control
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All the data Including injection quantlty IS stored In pl’OéUCt ata
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E M anagement(PDM) befor e shipping, ther efor e when replacing FOP,

new compensation data shall bere-stored in PDM.
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When replacing ECU with new onein thefield, the data
shall betransferred from old oneto new one or download
the data for applicable engine serial number.
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Function of Service tool

/ Diagnosis Tool \
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«Data logging

*Special signal converter isrequired.
« Software can be distributed

\by CD-ROM and the Internet. /
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Please explain what kind of failure is indicated?
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What to do with the indicated failures?
Indicated failure (=DTC or flash pattern)

DTC detection conditions

*Operation condition  required system setting.

Failure condition system / failure condition which causes the fault.
*Test time minimum time needed to activate DTC
*Flash pattern number of flashes indicated

*Check point which parts / item to check
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What to do with the indicated failures?
Fault handling
*On-error mode Engine running mode when failure is active.

as-is / restricted / stop
sLimited operation described how operation is restricted

Falil release which setting is required to release the failure.
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Indicated failure P0122/4 Low voltage for accelerator sensor
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Indicated failure P0122/4 Low voltage for accelerator sensor

Possible causes

*Accelerator sensor faulty

sAccelerator sensor signal wires disconnected or grounded.
Input voltage (5V) signal disconnected or grounded

*Ground wire short cuts to power supply

Check method

*Check accelerator sensor function (resistance value /continuity)
*Check accelerator sensor connection (disconnected or shortcut)
*Check E38 pin (disconnected or grounded)

*Check E28 pin (power supplied to pin)
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Indicated failure P0122/4 Low voltage for accelerator sensor
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Indicated failure P117/4 Low voltage for CW sensor

Indicated failure P0562/1 Low power supply for ECU



